
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Blocks C5 to C12, Beaufort Park (Land at Former RAF East Camp 
Site), Aerodrome Road/ Grahame Park Way, Hendon, London, 
NW9 - H/00146/12  
 

1 - 16 

7.   Barnet General Hospital, Wellhouse Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 3DJ 
- B/01347/12  
 

17 - 42 

8.   Any items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also hav
[...]
n our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
The application is for the approval of reserved matters in reference to blocks C5 to 
C12 at Beaufort Park. Clear signage will denote disabled car parking spaces. “Level” 
access will be provided into all buildings, to the commercial and residential use types 
alike, in accordance with Building Regulations Part M and the Equality Act. 
 

The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 

14



 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
This application represents a key phase of a major regeneration project that will 
bring significant changes and benefits to the Colindale area.  The details submitted 
are considered to be in accordance with the parameters established by the outline 
consent.  The design would provide a high quality residential environment while 
respecting the character and context of the buildings setting.  Approval of this 
reserved matters submission is therefore recommended. 
 

15



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Blocks C5 to C12, Beaufort Park (Land at Former 
   RAF East Camp Site), Aerodrome Road/ 
   Grahame Park Way, Hendon, London, NW9 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00146/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

16



 
LOCATION: 
 

Barnet General Hospital, Wellhouse Lane, Barnet, 
Herts, EN5 3DJ 

REFERENCE: B/01347/12 Received: 03 April 2012 
  Accepted: 30 May 2012 
WARD(S): Underhill 

 
Expiry: 29 August 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Barnet & Chase Farm Hospitals 

PROPOSAL: Enlargement of existing A&E Department involving single 
storey extension to provide Resuscitation Unit; single storey 
courtyard infill to provide Paediatric Assessment Unit with 3no. 

[...]
Additional car parking on site is 
proposed to address this issue.  Furthermore, whilst it is acknowledged that the 
development will intensify the use by virtue of consolidating services, the provision of 
additional parking spaces and subject to compliance with the conditions, particularly 
the Travel Plan requirement, the proposed development is not considered to have an 
adverse impact on the free flow of traffic or on the surrounding highway network.  
 
The proposals are considered to be in conformity with the adopted UDP, the 
emerging Local Plan, the London Plan and national planning guidance. 
 

40



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Barnet General Hospital, Wellhouse Lane, 
Barnet, Herts, EN5 3DJ 
 
REFERENCE:  B/01347/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Blocks C5 to C12, Beaufort Park (Land at Former RAF East Camp Site), Aerodrome Road/ Grahame Park Way, Hendon, London, NW9 - H/00146/12
	7 Barnet General Hospital, Wellhouse Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 3DJ - B/01347/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
19 September 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of 
Councillor John Marshall) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 July 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. BLOCKS C5 TO C12, BEAUFORT PARK (LAND AT FORMER RAF EAST CAMP 
SITE), AERODROME ROAD/ GRAHAME PARK WAY, HENDON, LONDON, NW9 - 
H/00146/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. The 
Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application subject to Section 106 agreement as 
detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

6. BARNET GENERAL HOSPITAL, WELLHOUSE LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 
3DJ - B/01347/12  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 



 

2 

  
The  Committee heard oral representations from Dr Caroline Stock and Councillor Alison 
Cornelius speaking in support of the application. Councillor Cornelius declared a non 
prejudicial interest in that she is a Chaplin’s Assistant at Barnet Hospital and  Chairman 
of Barnet’s Health Overview Scrutiny Committee which has had the issue of parking on 
their agenda. The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and the updates 
contained within the Addendum and subject to there being no objections raised by the 
Mayor of London. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.46 pm 
 
 


